F4 6lr3002 CF 6lr2581

By: Senator Stone

Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2006 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

## A RILL ENTITLED

	A BILL ENTITLED							
1	AN ACT concerning							
2	Baltimore County - Community College of Baltimore County - President Other Positions							
4 5 6 7 8 9 .0	FOR the purpose of altering the title of the head of the Community College of Baltimore County; providing that the President of the Community College of Baltimore County is responsible for the administration and supervision of the administrators of the campuses of the community college; authorizing the President to appoint a vice president, provost, and administrator for the campuses; providing that the vice presidents, provosts, and administrators of the campuses report directly to the President; and generally relating to the Community College of Baltimore County.							
.2 .4 .5 .6	Section 16-105 Annotated Code of Maryland (2004 Replacement Volume and 2005 Supplement)							
	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:							
9	Article - Education							
20	16-105.							
21	(a) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-104 of this subtitle, the provisions of this section shall apply only in Baltimore County.							
23	(b) There is a Community College of Baltimore County consisting of the following three campuses:							
25	(1) The Catonsville Campus;							
26	(2) The Dundalk Campus; and							
27	(3) The Essex Campus.							

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF SENATE BILL 501**

1 (c) The Board of Trustees for Baltimore County shall appoint a [Chancellor] 2 PRESIDENT of the Community College of Baltimore County who shall serve at the

3	pleasure of the Board.							
4	(d)	The [Chancellor] PRESIDENT:						
5		(1)	Shall rep	ort directly to the	Board of Tr	ustees;		
	(2) Shall recommend the appointment by the Board of qualified facult members and other employees necessary for the efficient administration of the Community College of Baltimore County;							
	any employe dismissal an		enure shall	l be given reason			od cause; however, for	
14 15	Community	College College	ISTRATO of Baltime	or the adm DRS, employees, ore County in according County as add	and departme ordance with	ents of the car the policy m	npuses of the anual of the	
17 18	[Chancellor	(5) [s] PRES		end all meetings of personal position		except those	involving the	
	(e) Trustees ma campus und	y appoin	t a VICE <sub>l</sub>	nendation of the [opresident, PROV				
22 23	( )			ents, PROVOSTS ancellor] PRESID		IINISTRATO	ORS of each campus	
	(g) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-102(a)(2) of this subtitle, the Board of Trustees may choose the [Chancellor] PRESIDENT to serve as Secretary-Treasurer of the Board.							
29	legal docum	ents on b	ay, by reso ehalf of tl	standing the provi olution, authorize the Board of Trust y of the commun	the [Chancel ees including	lor] PRESID	ENT to sign	
31		(2)	The reso	lution may:				
			e [Chancel	Authorize the [C llor] PRESIDEN' e Board of Truste	Γ under parag	graph (1) of th	nis	
35 36	PRESIDEN	T may de		Limit the type of a designee for sig	_	ents that the [	[Chancellor]	

- 1 (i) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-103(m) of this subtitle, the Board 2 of Trustees shall be styled "the Board of Trustees of the Community College of 3 Baltimore County".

- SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 5 July 1, 2006.